
H.—ls.
Summary of Examinations for Certificates of Competency as Master, Mate, or Engineer.

Return of Steamers and Oil-engine Vessels to which Certificates of Survey were
issued in New Zealand during the Year ended 31st March, 1924. (River-limit Vessels
not included.)

5—H. 15.

27
iUMMARY OF ExAMINATP ins for Certificat: is o: imp: ITENi [aster, Mate, o: Engineer.

Class of Certificate. •aCD
CO
CO
COm

ickla:

d
CD
'3

id.

co .-*

CO -r,
cd c3p< h

Welling; ion,

id
ai
mco

'tteltc

COcU
'5

in.

id
OJ
COco

do
'3
fee

mediin. Other Places.

"3 d
3 i I i+3 CO ... +3
O ed <3 O

EH Ph Eh &

18 "d
co .-, .3
<3 c3 o
Ph h EH

Totals.

o
H

o
3
o
H

Foreign-going masters and
mates

Home - trade masters and
mates

River-steamer masters
Master, fishing-boat or cargo-

vessel under 25 tons register
Seagoing engineers (steam)
River-steamer engineers ..

Marine engine-drivers
Seagoing engineers (me-

chanical power other than
steam)

River engineers (mechanical
power other than steam)

5 3 8 22 24 46 3 5 30 32 62
2 5 7 1 1 2 3 6 9

5
4

1
1

6
5

2 4 6 l 1 8
4

5
1

13
5

26
1

20
4
1

2

46
5
1

15

8
1

14
2

22
3

12 11 23 17 6 23 21
9
1

7

20
3

II
12

1
11

81
1 I
I

30

71
9
1

12

155
20

2
42U i 6 7 8 S i i *4

37 6 43 1 1 2 2 1 44 50 85 12 97•'

Totals 93 43 136 36 51 87 25 16 41 20 6 82 33 115 256 149 40526

Name of Vessel. CD

M
toao
H

Hlrt<M§1
J* <_J u
O O)
»££

1 a °

s-rtP,

_ stn-9
3 ax
° offlO

u
Io ■

Q □
CO-r-.*■* WJo a

P
Nature of Engines. Nature

of Propeller.
Class of

Certificate.

Mini
offol

o:
re

imum
llowii
f Ore
iquirc

can

l Number
ng Classes
iw Law
es to be
ried.

fl

03

a
a
.rt£

™

COI s1 rt

I *

Akaroa
Albsan
Alexander
Apanui
Arahura
Arapawa
Atua
Aupouri
Awahou
Baroona
Bree/.o
Britannia
Calm
Canopus
Clansman
Claymore
Oorinna
Countess
Cowan
'Cygnet
Daphne
Despatch

24
81

185
135
771
128

1,895
220
151
54

286
10

523
835
338
119
791

57
30
70

100
10

28
56
72
28

145
47

329
55
74
24
84
12

550
250

99
54

141
28
24
43
55
20

102

360
21.4

1,385
270

2,67.1
411
285
149
382

530
1,058

541
424
819
180
140
191
268

Under
50

833
641

1,053

Compound
Triple expansion
Compound
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Compound
Compound
Triple expansion
Oilengine
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Compound
Triple expansion
Compound
Compound
Compound
Compound
Compound
Compound

Screw
Screw
Twin screw
Screw
Twin screw
Screw
Twin screw
Twin screw
Twin screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

Homo trade ..

Homo trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

Home trade ..

Homo trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

I
2
4
4
7
I
9
5
4
2
5

1
6
6
5
4
ii
2
1
2
2
1

1
2
3
2
6
3
9
3
3
2
3

3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
1

3

3

3

3

2 3

2 3

Drodge 222
Dredge 350
Dunedin
Echo
Elsie
Endeavour
Excelsior
Express..
Fanny
Flora
Futurist
Gael
Gale
Gilsan
Glenelg
Hananui II
Hawera
Hikurangi
Holmdale
'Houto ..

:Huia (Auckland)..
Inveroargill
Isabella de Fraine
Jane Gilford
John
John Anderson ..

Kaeo
Kahika
Kahu (Napier) ..

Kaiaia

502
488
125
98
24
54
6

36
55

838
90
55

287
81

156
44
92

163
295

88
166
123
76
6

134
34

146
528

96
24

140
117
500

90
30
30
46
25
30

180
385

20
450

56
75
58
31
64
99

120
100
41
60
19
90
25

120
103
40
30

89
133
845
463

86
357

273
256
174
266
485

Compound
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Oil-engine
Oil-engine
Oil-engine
Oil-engine
Compound
Compound
Compound
Triple expansion
Compound
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Compound
Triple expansion
Compound
Triple expansion
Triple expansion
Oil-engine
Oil-engine
Compound
Oil-engine
Oil-engine
Compound
Compound
Oil-engine
Triple expansion
Compound
Oil-engine

Twin screw
Twin screw
Twin screw
Twin screw
Twin screw
Screw
Twin screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Scrow
Twin screw
Screw
Screw
Twin screw
Twin screw
Screw
S.;rew
Twin screw
S.rew
S„rew
Twin screw

Home trade . .

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Foreign
Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

Home trade . .

Foreign
Foreign
Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

Foreign
Home trade ..

Home trade ..

Home trade . .

6
6
4
2
2
2
1
2
2
6
2
2
5
2
4
2
o

4
4
2
4
4
2
1

4
2
4
5
2
1

3
3
3

1
2
2
3
3
2
3
2
3
3
2
3
3

2

2

*2

3

3

3

228 2

242
SO

2
1

661
213

3
2

* Surveyed Twici


	Author
	Advertisements
	Illustrations
	Tables

