SUMMARY OF EXAMINATIONS FOR CERTIFICATES OF COMPETENCY AS MASTER, MATE, OR ENGINEER.

	Auckland.			Wellington.		Lyttelton.		Dunedin.		Other Places.			Totals.					
Class of Certificate.	Passed.	Failed.	Total.	Passed.	Failed.	Total.	Passed.	Failed.	Total.	Passed.	Failed.	Total.	Passed.	Failed.	Total.	Passed.	Failed.	Total.
Foreign-going masters and mates	5	3	8	22	24	46	3	5	8							30	32	62
Home - trade masters and mates	2	5	7	1	1	2								••	•••	3	6	9
River-steamer masters Master, fishing-boat or cargo- vessel under 25 tons register	5 4	1 1	6 5	$\frac{2}{\cdot \cdot}$	4	6	••	• • •	••	1		1				8 4	5 1	13 5
Seagoing engineers (steam) River-steamer engineers	26 1	20 4	46 5	8 1	14 2	22 3	12	11	23	17	6	23	21 9	20 3	41 12	84 11	71 9	155 20
Marine engine-drivers Seagoing engineers (me- chanical power other than steam)	13	2	15	i	6	7	8	••	8	i	•••	i	7	4	11	30	12	$\begin{array}{ c c } 2 \\ 42 \end{array}$
River engineers (mechanical power other than steam)	37	6	43	1		1	2	•••	2	1	••	1	44	6	<b>5</b> 0	85	12	97
Totals	93	43	136	36	51	87	25	16	41	20	6	26	82	33	115	256	149	405

RETURN OF STEAMERS AND OIL-ENGINE VESSELS TO WHICH CERTIFICATES OF SURVEY WERE ISSUED IN NEW ZEALAND DURING THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 1924. (RIVER-LIMIT VESSELS NOT INCLUDED.)

Name of Vessel.		ter.	Nominal Horse-power of Steam-engines and Brake Horse-power of Oil-engines.	Indicated Horse-power of Steam-engines,	Nature of Engines.	Nature	Class of	Minimum Number of following Classes of Crew Law requires to be carried.				
		Tons Register.  Nominal Horse of Steam-eng Brake Horse-Oil-engines.		Indicated F		of Propeller.	Certificate.	Able Seamen.	Firemen.	Trimmers.	Greasers.	
Akaroa		24	28	102	Compound	Screw	Home trade	1	1			
Albsan	• •	81	56	•••	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	2	2	• • •	• •	
Alexander	• •	185	72	$\frac{360}{214}$	Compound	Twin screw	Home trade	4	$\frac{3}{2}$		• •	
Apanui	• •	$\begin{array}{c} 135 \\ 771 \end{array}$	$\frac{28}{145}$	1,385	Triple expansion Triple expansion	Screw Twin screw	Home trade Home trade	4 7	$\frac{2}{6}$ .	3	3	
Arahura Arapawa		128	47	270	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	4	3			
Atua		1,895	329	2,671	Triple expansion	Twin screw	Home trade	9	9	3	3	
Aupouri		220	55	411	Triple expansion	Twin screw	Home trade	5	3	l	١	
Awahou		151	74	285	Compound	Twin screw	Home trade	4	3			
Baroona		54	24	149	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	2		٠	
Breeze		286	84	382	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	5	3		٠	
Britannia	• •	10	12		Oil engine	Screw	Home trade	1	٠.			
$\operatorname{Calm} \dots$	• •	523	550	530	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	6	3	2	•:	
Canopus	• •	835	250 99	$1,058 \\ 541$	Triple expansion Compound	Screw	Home trade Home trade	6 5	$\frac{3}{3}$	_	3	
Clarman	• •	$\frac{338}{119}$	54	424	Compound Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	4	3	• • •	• •	
Claymore Corinna		791	141	819	Compound	Screw	Home trade	6	3	2	3	
Countess		57	28	180	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	2			
Cowan		30	24	140	Compound	Screw	Home trade	1	2			
*Cygnet		70	43	191	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	2			
Daphne		100	55	268	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	2			
Despatch		10	20	Under	Compound	Screw	Home trade	1	1	•••		
		=00	140	50	Commonwed	Therein games	Home trade		3	2	9	
Dredge 222	• •	502	$\begin{vmatrix} 140 \\ 117 \end{vmatrix}$	$833 \\ 641$	Compound Triple expansion	Twin screw Twin screw	Home trade	6	3		3	
Dredge 350 Dunedin	• • •	488 125	500	1,053	Triple expansion	Twin screw	Home trade	4	3	2	3	
Echo		98	90	1,000	Oil-engine	Twin screw	Home trade	2		- <del>-</del>		
Elsie		24	30		Oil-engine	Twin screw	Home trade	2				
Endeavour		54	30		Oil-engine	Screw	Home trade	2			١	
Excelsior		6	46		Oil-engine	Twin screw	Home trade	1	1			
Express		36	25	89	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	2			
Fanny		55	30	133	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	2	٠: ا	· :	
Flora	• • •	838	180	845	Compound	Screw	Foreign	6	3	2	3	
Futurist	• •	90	385	463	Triple expansion Compound	Screw	Home trade	$\frac{2}{2}$	$\frac{3}{2}$	• • •	••	
Gael	• •	55 287	$\frac{20}{450}$	$\frac{86}{357}$	Compound Triple exp <b>ansion</b>	Screw	Home trade	5	3			
Gale Gilsan		81	56		Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	2	2			
Glenelg		156	75	273	Compound	Screw	Home trade	4	3			
Hananui II		44	58	256	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	2	3			
Hawera		92	31	174	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	2			
Hikurangi		163	64	266	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	4	3			
Holmdale		295	99	485	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	4	3			
*Houto		. 88	120	• •	Oil-engine	Twin screw	Foreign	2	• •	• •		
*Huia (Auckland		166	160		Oil-engine	Screw	Foreign	4	2	• •		
Invercargill		123	41	228	Compound	Screw Twin screw	Home trade	$\begin{vmatrix} 4\\2 \end{vmatrix}$		• •	• •	
Isabella de Fra		76	60	••	Oil-engine	Twin screw	Home trade	1				
Jane Gifford	• •	134	19 90	${242}$	Compound	Screw	Home trade	4	2			
John John Anderson	••	34	25	80	Compound	Screw	Home trade	2	ī			
Kaeo		146	120		Oil-engine	Twin screw	Foreign	4				
Kaeo Kahika	• •	528	103	661	Triple expansion	Screw	Home trade	5	3			
Kahu (Napier)		96	40	213	Compound	Sarew	Home trade	2	2			
~_~~ (_100E0_)		24			Oil-engine	Twin screw	Home trade	1			١	